REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7002

A
)
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD7002AS –40°C to +85°C Plastic Quad Flatpack S-44
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD7002 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD7002
–5–REV. B
GMSK Phase Trajectory Error
This is a measure of the phase error between the transmitted
phase of an ideal GMSK modulator and the actual phase trans-
mitted by the AD7002, when transmitting a random sequence
of data bits. It is specified as a peak phase error and also as an
rms phase error.
Group Delay Linearity
The group delay linearity, or differential group delay, is the
group delay over the full band relative to the group delay at one
particular frequency. The reference frequency for the AD7002 is
1 kHz.
Group Delay Between Channels
This is the difference between the group delay of the I and Q
channels and is a measure of the phase matching characteristics
of the two.
Integral Nonlinearity
This is the maximum deviation from a straight line passing
through the endpoints of the DAC or ADC transfer function.
Maximum Phase Effect Instance
This is the time at which a transmitted data bit will have its
maximum phase change at the ITx and QTx outputs (see fig-
ure). This time includes the delay in the GMSK modulator and
in the Analog low-pass filters. Maximum phase effect instance is
measured from the Tx CLK falling edge, which latches the data
bit, to the ITx and QTx analog outputs.
90°
0°
≈ 9µs
DATA BIT
CLOCKED IN BY TxCLK
MAXIMUM PHASE
EFFECT INSTANT
T
R